
I 
John, 
living in 
1558. 

I 
Edward, of Debenham, Suffolk, 
b. circa 1560, d. 29 Aug. 1630. 
Married Christian . . . , d. 1647. 

I 

A&, m.  hoda as, of Bildeston, Holbrook, and ~ o h n ,  
1625, Thos. Debenham, Suffolk, gent. Married m. 
Pascall. Grissella, dau. of Wm. Lynne, of Mistley. Bridget 

! Warde. 

I ___ - 
I I I I I I I 

A Griscill, ~homas ,  John, Mary William, Eiz.  Anne, John Corbould, 
son, b. 1628, b. 1630. b. 1633, b.1635. b. 1637. b. 1641. b. 1643. b. 4 Aug. 1627, d. 
b. & d. m. Robt. m. Mary ? 1693. Bur.at 
1627. Clarke. Clarke. Brooke. 

I 
John, of ~ rboke ,  
bur. 1709, m. Honour . . . 

I 
I 

I I I I 
Peter, William, John, of ~amkel,  

I 
Thomas, 

I 
Francis, 

I 
Honour, 

I 
Robt., 

d. 1701. d. 1710. Brooke, bapt. bapt. bapt. bap t . bapt. 
m. twice. 1690. 1692. 1699. 1701. 1706. 

I 

 arkh ha, A A ~ ,  ~ohn, '  of 8, Dove Lane, Norwich, cdar~es. 
bapt. bapt. bapt. at Brooke zo June 1720. bapt. 
1716. 1719. Married Ann Miller. 1721. 

I 

Ann, b. 1766, Rev. fohn, of Hungate Lodge, Weston Longville, 
d. unm. 31 Jan. and Bracon Lodge, Bracon Ash, b. 1768, d. 1810. 
1843 aet. 77. Married Elizabeth, on1 y dau. of Rev. Thos. Warren. 

I 

~ i e h t .  Rev. I~hos .  ~ a r  J Anne, 
I 

Charles, ~raLces, 
John d. 1869. Mrs. Ban- b- 1799. b. 1800. 
Warren. father. 

~ o h n ,  ~a thhrine, Rev. john 
1 I 

Frances Julia, 
b. 1841. m. Col. G.A. Warren. Caroline, m. Capt. 

Way, c. B. m. Maj. Gen. C. J. R. 
W. T. Baker. Fulford. 

I I I 
Rev. William 2 others. 
Corbould- 
Warren, m. 
Anne Cubitt. 

I - - -- -. - - - - - - - 

I 
Edward, 

I I I  I 
4 others. 

m. R O S ~  

H. M. 
Davis. 
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S E C T I O N  X I I .  

CORBOULD B R O O K E .  

THOMAS CORBOULD, of Bracon Ash, Norfolk and ? Gray's Inn, London, yeoman, 
b. 1630, d. I Feb. 1709. Married in 1667, ELIZABETH (? GOWER), b. 1639, d. 171 3. 
Both are buried at  Bracon Ash. 

MATTHEW CORBOULD, d. 24 Oct. 1698, bur. a t  Brooke. 

JOHN CORBOULD, believed to be the son of John and Bridget of Bildeston (see 
previous page), died in 1693, and was buried at  Brooke. He had issue :- 

.... I. JOHN CORBOULD, of Brooke, bur. at  Brooke I Aug. 1709. Married HONOUR . . ., bur. 21 March 173 I. They had :- 

Ia. PETER CORBOULD, bur. 3 Jan. 1701 a t  Brooke. 

za. WILLIAM CORBOULD, bur. at  Brooke 6 April 1710. 

3a. JOHN, of whom presently. 

4a. SAMUEL CORBOULD, bapt. at  Brooke 11 Sep. 1690. Married . . . 
and had :- 

~ b .  ELIZE CORBOULD, bapt. at  Brooke 16 April 1723. 

ga. THOMAS CORBOULD, bapt. at  Brooke 1692. 

6a. FRANCIS CORBOULD, of whom presently. 

7a. HONOUR CORBOULD, bapt. at  Brooke 13 Oct. 1701, bur. at  Brooke 3 
May 1704. 

8a. ROBERT CORBOULD, bapt. a t  Brooke 6 Dec. 1706. 

JOHN CORBOULD, of Brooke, Norfolk, 3rd son of John and Honour, was born 
in 1688, d. at  Brooke 14 Dec. 1766, bur. there. Married 1st MARY . . ., who d. 
circa 1730 and was buried at  Brooke. He married zndly, at  Norwich Cathedral, I 

June 1736, SARAH COPPING, of Wymondham, widow. By his first wife he had :- 

I. MARTHA CORBOULD, bapt. 10 Jan. 1716 at  Brooke. 

2. ANNE CORBOULD, bapt. 10 Sept. 1719 at Brooke. 

3. JOHN CORBOULD, of whom hereafter (Section XIII). 
4. CHARLES CORBOULD, bapt. 30 Jan. 1721 a t  Brooke. Bur. a t  Brooke 

30  Jan. 1722. 
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FRANCIS CORBOULD of Brooke and Kirstead, both in Norfolk, 6th son of John 
and Honour, bapt. at  Brooke 8 May 1699, d. 1745. Will dated 27 March 174j 
(Norwich) ; Mrs. C., the widow, Rev. John Leman of Kirstead and Saml. Caley 
of Berghampton, executors. He married MARY . . ., and had :- 

I. JOHN CORBOULD 
2. MARY CORBOULD 

1 
i- ~ e n t i o n e d  in their father's will. 

4. THOMAS CORBOULD, bapt. at  Brooke 8 March 1736, bur. a t  Brooke 24 
March 1736. 

5 .  HONOUR CORBOULD, mentioned in her father's will. Married c. 174j, 
SAMUEL JAMES WILMOT, of Norwich, late of \Vorcestershire, and had :- 

Ia. MARGERY WILMOT, d. at Exeter in 1829. Administration, Exeter, 
April 1829. Married PROWDE LONGDILL, of St. Botolph, Aldgate, 
London, master and owner of a ship, who died in 1829, having had :- 

~ b .  MARY LONGDILL. 

2b. PYNSON WILMOT LONGDILL, solicitor, Gray's Inn Road, London, 
legatee under the will of John Corbould the Merchant. Died 
I May I 8 23. Married ? SELINA . . ., and had :- 

IC. SELINA LONGDILL, of 36, Belgrave Road, St. John's Wood, 
Middlesex, d. there 27 March 1876 aged 66. Adminis- 
tration granted 14 Aug. 1876. 

2c. PYNSON LONGDILL, merchant, m., 26 June 1 8 ~ 2 ,  HARRIET, 
dau. of George Blackiston ROBINSON, Esq. 

3c. MARY ADELLE LONGDILL, living in 1876, m. FREDERIC 
PFEFFEL, a merchant, of Frankfort, and had 8 children. 

4c. EMILY LONGDILL, living in 1829, m. a retired Austrian 
officer. 

5 c. LIEUT. EDWARD BEN JAMIN LONGDILL, 24th Madras Native 
Infantry, d. unm. in India 1851 or 1812. 

3b. BENJAMIN PROWDE LONGDILL, of 3 j ,  Essex Street, St. Clement 
Danes, Strand, London, and p. of St. Sidwell, Exeter, surgeon, 
H.E.I.C.S., d.s.p. at  Exeter in 1829. Married his cousin ELIZA- 
BETH CHARLOTTE WILMOT, q . ~ .  

za. JOHN WILMOT, solicitor, London. Married (?ELIZABETH) WILMORE,* 
of Halesowen, Worcestershire, and had :- 

~ b .  ELIZABETH CHARLOTTE WILMOT, d.s.p. at  Uxbridge in 18 j2  
aged 74. Married her cousin Dr. BENJAMIN PROWDE LONGDILL. 

*Thomas Wilmer, Esq., of Dudley, married Martha, seventh daughter of Edward Sutton, 9th Lord Dudley, 
and had a daughter Elizabeth, who married Gilbert Jellians, gent., of Dudley, and they had a daughter Martha, who 
married, I 5 May 1682, Pynson Wilmot, gent., of Lower Mitton, co. Worcester. 

Page 91



ja. ROBERT WILMOT, partner in the firm of Corbould and Wilmot, 8, Dove 
Lane, Norwich, married MARGARET MARTIN, of Norwich, and had :- 

~ b .  ROBERT CORBOULD WILMOT, partner in the firm of CorbouId 
and Wilmot, 8, Dove Lane, Norwich. Died unmarried. 

4a. DR. SAMUEL WILMOT, a surgeon, b. at Norwich in 17j I, d. at  Datchet, 
Bucks, 18zj, Will pr. in Jan. 1826. Married MARTHA RUSSELL, 
who d. at  Exeter in 1840 aged 78, having had :- 

~ b .  JOHN CORBOULD WILMOT, d. unm. 
2b. ROBERT WILMOT, married . . . 
3b. BENJAMIN WILMOT, of the Inner Temple, Esq., Barrister-at- 

Law, married ELIZABETH SACHE, and had :- 
IC. CLEMENT HEATHERLEY WILMOT, Civil Engineer, of Rio de 

Janiero, Brazil, who had :- 
~ d .  LEWIS E . . . WILMOT, of San Paulo, Brazil, 1897. 
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